The Group monitors its interest rate margin and consequently does not consider itself exposed to significant
interest rate risk or consequently cash flow risk.

Interest rate risk sensitivity

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the value o f  the
financial instruments.

The Group manages fair value interest rate risk through periodic estimation o f potential losses that could
arise from adverse changes in market conditions. The Treasury Department conducts monitoring o f  the
G roup’s current financial performance, estimates the G roup’s sensitivity to changes in fair value interest
rates and its influence on the G roup’s profitability.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis o f interest rate risk, w hich has been determined based on
“reasonably possible changes in the risk variable” . The level o f  these changes is determined by
managem ent and is contained within the risk reports provided to key m anagement personnel.
Im pact on profit before tax based on asset values as at 31 Decem ber 2010 and 2009:

As at 31 December 2010 As at 31 December 2009
Interest rate Interest rate Interest rate Interest rate

A sse ts
+1% -1% +1% -1%

Investm en ts  availab le-fo r-sa le
L ia b ilitie s

24 1 ,8 4 6 (24 1 ,8 4 6 ) 157,882 (157 ,882)

O ther b o rro w ed  funds 440 ,215 (44 0 ,2 1 5 ) 394 ,074 (394 ,074)

Net impact on profit before tax 6 82 ,062 (68 2 ,0 6 2 ) 551 ,956 (551 ,956)

67

As at 31 December 2010 As at 31 December 2009
Interest rate Interest rate Interest rate Interest rate

A sse ts
+1% -1% +1% -1%

Investm en ts  availab le-fo r-sa le
L ia b ilitie s

374 ,183 (37 4 ,1 8 3 ) 334 ,963 (334 ,963)

O ther b o rro w ed  funds 20 5 ,5 6 9 (20 5 ,5 6 9 ) 134,200 (134 ,200)

Impact on equity 579 ,752 (57 9 ,7 5 2 ) 4 69 ,163 (469 ,163)

Currency risk

Currency risk is defined as the risk that the value o f a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Group is exposed to the effects o f  fluctuations in the prevailing foreign
currency exchange rates on its financial position and cash flows.

The Treasury Department controls currency risk by managem ent o f  the open currency position on the
estimated basis o f  UZS devaluation and other macroeconomic indicators, which gives the Group an
opportunity to minimize losses from significant currency rates fluctuations towards its national currency.

[…]

1 3 8 ,1 7 3 ,9 5 4
7 7 9 ,9 6 2 ,4 1 6
4 9 9 ,1 5 2 ,1 2 5

1 ,3 9 9 ,3 1 4

Total financial liabilities 752,846,392 581,848,049 79,121,101 4,872,267 1,418,687,809

OPEN BALANCE SHEET
POSITION (6 9 ,0 6 7 ,3 1 3 ) 1 3 8 ,6 2 2 ,1 6 0 2 9 ,5 7 5 ,0 9 4 4 ,9 4 6 ,3 2 7

69

Currency risk sensitivity

The following table details the G roup’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the USD against the
UZS. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key m anagement
personnel and represents m anagem ent’s assessment o f  the possible change in foreign currency exchange
rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated m onetary items and
adjusts their translation at the end o f the period for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity
analysis includes external loans as well as loans to foreign operations within the Group where the
denomination o f  the loan is in a currency other than the currency o f  the lender or the borrower.

Im pact on net profit and equity based on asset values as at 31 Decem ber 2010 and 2009:
As at 31 December 2010 As at 31 December 2009

UZS/USD UZS/USD UZS/USD UZS/USD
+10% -10% +10% -10%

Im p a c t o n  p ro f i t  o r  lo ss (6 7 2 ,1 3 7 ) 6 7 2 ,1 3 7 (1 ,2 4 0 ,2 4 6 ) 1 ,2 4 0 ,2 4 6

Im p a c t o n  e q u ity (5 7 1 ,3 1 7 ) 5 7 1 ,3 1 7 (1 ,0 5 4 ,2 0 9 ) 1 ,0 5 4 ,2 0 9

As at 31 December 2010 As at 31 December 2009
UZS/EUR UZS/EUR UZS/EUR UZS/EUR

+10% -10% +10% -10%

Im p a c t o n  p ro f i t  o r  lo ss 3 ,1 6 9 ,2 1 4 (3 ,1 6 9 ,2 1 4 ) 5 9 4 ,6 9 7 (5 9 4 ,6 9 7 )

Im p a c t o n  e q u ity 2 ,6 9 3 ,8 3 2 (2 ,6 9 3 ,8 3 2 ) 5 0 5 ,4 9 2 (5 0 5 ,4 9 2 )

Limitations of sensitivity analysis

The above tables demonstrate the effect o f  a change in a key assumption while other assumptions remain
unchanged. In reality, there is a correlation between the assumptions and other factors. It should also be
noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and larger or sm aller impacts should not be interpolated or
extrapolated from these results.

The sensitivity analyses do not take into consideration that the G roup’s assets and liabilities are actively
managed. Additionally, the financial position o f  the Group m ay vary at the time that any actual market